PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5284730

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SATELLITE TECHNOLOGIES LLC	10/05/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SATELLITE INVESTORS, LLC	
Street Address:	777 MARINERS ISLAND BLVD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 115	
City:	SAN MATEO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94404	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14776987	
Application Number:	14748567	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)977-8650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6129778400

Email: ljoyce@briggs.com

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH 8TH STREET

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS CENTER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46040.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AUDREY J. BABCOCK	
SIGNATURE:	/Audrey J. Babcock/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=11158121-v2-Patent Application Assignment to Satellite Investors#page1.tif source=11158121-v2-Patent Application Assignment to Satellite Investors#page2.tif source=11158121-v2-Patent Application Assignment to Satellite Investors#page3.tif

source=11158121-v2-Patent Application Assignment to Satellite Investors#page4.tif

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made by Satellite Technologies LLC ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, in favor of Satellite Investors, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company.

WHEREAS, Assignor transferred its rights in the United States patent applications described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Patent Applications") to Assignee on October 5, 2018, pursuant to a Joint Written Action of Board of Managers and Sole Member Taken in Writing in Lieu of a Meeting;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of confirming the past assignment of the Patent Applications; and

WHEREAS, to the extent that any of Assignor's rights in the Patent Applications were not previously assigned to Assignee, Assignee wishes to obtain, and Assignor wishes to assign, nunc pro tune, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the covenants herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor and Assignee hereby confirm the past assignment of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, the inventions disclosed therein, and any renewals, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals thereof, including all patents or other rights claiming the benefit of priority from said Patent Applications or relating thereto, together with all rights to sue and recover for past infringement thereof. To the extent that any of Assignor's rights in the Patent Applications were not previously assigned to Assignee, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, the inventions disclosed therein, and any renewals, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals thereof, including all patents or other rights claiming the benefit of priority from said Patent Applications or relating thereto, together with all rights to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, nunc pro tune, now for then, effective as of October 5, 2018.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any other government officials to record and register this Assignment. Assignor shall execute any and all documents and take all other further actions as reasonably requested by Assignee to transfer ownership of the Patent Applications including, but not limited to, assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney.

1

11158121v1

3. General.

- (a) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- (b) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date written below.

Signed this 5th day of October, 2018.

SATELLITE TECHNOLOGIES LLC

SATELLITE INVESTORS, LLC

By: <u>Vickallelleur</u> Name: MICHAGE EUEFTHERTON Title: SECRETARY

[SIGNATURE PAGE]

EXHIBIT A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

DOCKET NO.	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
154270-012 US	14/776,987	3/15/2013	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IMPROVED VIDEO CODEC RATE- DISTORTION PERFORMANCE BY PRE AND POST-PROCESSING
154270-015 US	14/748,567	6/24/2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR REAL- TIME TRANSCODING OF MPEG-DASH ON-DEMAND MEDIA SEGMENTS WHILE IN TRANSIT FROM CONTENT HOST TO DASH CLIENT